

No. 11-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAMELA HARRIS et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PAT QUINN, in His Official Capacity as  
Governor of the State of Illinois et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
wlm@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

29 November 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ...   | ii   |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | vi   |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1    |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 2    |
| PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 2    |
| I. Illinois’ Home-Based Medicaid Programs..  | 3    |
| II The State Compels Personal Assistants<br>to Support a Representative to Petition<br>the State over Its Rehabilitation<br>Program .....  | 4    |
| III. Proceedings Below .....   | 6    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....  | 7    |
| I. The Court of Appeals Has Decided an<br>Important Federal Constitutional Ques-<br>tion in a Way That Conflicts with This<br>Court’s First Amendment Decisions by<br>Permitting Illinois to Force Individuals<br>to Associate for the Sole Purpose of<br>Petitioning Government ..... | 8    |
| II. The State’s Interest in Maintaining<br>“Labor Peace” in Its Workplaces Does<br>Not Apply to Providers Who Petition the<br>State as Citizens in Public Forums.....  | 11   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| A. The “Labor Peace” Rationale Does Not Apply to Petitioning Government Outside the Workplace .....   | 11   |
| B. Illinois Has No “Labor Peace” Interest in Quelling Competing Demands from Providers Because They Petition the State Not as Employees in a Government Workplace But as Citizens in Public Forums..... | 15   |
| C. The Seventh Circuit’s Application of <i>Abood</i> to Providers Is Flawed and Inconsistent with This Court’s Decision in <i>O’Hare</i> .....  | 19   |
| III. This Case Is of Exceptional Importance Because Compulsory Advocates Have Been, and Could Be, Imposed on Many Other Medicaid Providers and Other Recipients of Government Monies .....              | 21   |
| IV. This Case Is of Exceptional Importance Because Compelled Association to Petition Government Is Antithetical to the Principles of Democratic Pluralism Protected by the First Amendment .....        | 25   |
| V. The Seventh Court’s Holding That the Claims of Providers in the Disabilities Program Are Not Ripe Conflicts with Decisions of This Court and Another Circuit.....                                    | 27   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 29   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| APPENDICES   | Page |
|--|------|
| APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (1 Sept. 2011).....              | 1a   |
| APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (12 Nov. 2010) ..... | 18a  |
| APPENDIX C: Illinois Public Act 93-204, 2003 Ill. Legis. Serv. 93-204.....   | 40a  |
| APPENDIX D: Illinois Executive Order 2003-08 (4 Mar. 2003) .....   | 45a  |
| APPENDIX E: Illinois Executive Order 2009-15 (29 June 2009) .....  | 48a  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>BE &amp; K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....  | 9             |
| <i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....  | 8             |
| <i>California Motor Transportation Co. v.</i><br><i>Trucking Unlimited</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....                                    | 9             |
| <i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of</i><br><i>Berkeley</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....  | 13, 26        |
| <i>City of Madison Joint School District v.</i><br><i>Wisconsin Employment Relations</i><br><i>Commission</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 167 (1976) ..... | 14, 17        |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....  | 19-20         |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....   | 17            |
| <i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp;</i><br><i>Education Fund</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....  | 12            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 177 (2007) .....        | 11            |
| <i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> ,<br>299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....                    | 9-10, 14, 26  |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....                                 | 8             |
| <i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....   | 11, 14        |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....                           | 12, 17        |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....                | 8             |
| <i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....                | 18            |
| <i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> ,<br>618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....     | 27, 28        |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....                | 13, 14        |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....                             | 25            |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....                 | 26, 28        |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....        | 25            |
| <i>O’Hare Truck Service Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 712 (1996) ..... | 9, 10, 19, 20 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 553 (1923) .....                  | 27            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....   | 12, 13, 16, 17 |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....  | 18             |
| <i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....                              | 24             |
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....  | 11, 18         |
| <i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....  | 10, 14         |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....   | 8              |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> ,<br>354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....  | 26             |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....  | 24-25          |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> ,<br>— U.S. —, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....  | 14             |
| <i>State of Illinois (Department of Central Management Services &amp; Rehabilitation Services)</i> ,<br>2 PERI P 2007 (1985) ..... | 4, 5, 20       |
| <i>United States v. Associated Press</i> ,<br>52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943) .....  | 26             |
| <i>United States v. United Foods</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....  | 8, 10, 25      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Waters v. Churchill</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 661 (1994) ..... | 11, 14        |
| CONSTITUTION  |               |
| U.S. Const.   |               |
| amend. I.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| amend. XIV .....  | i             |
| STATUTES & REGULATIONS                                    |               |
| Federal Statutes  |               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....                                  | 2             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....                                    | 7             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....                                    | 7             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....                                    | 7             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1395a .....                                   | 24            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c) .....                                | 3             |
| Federal Regulations                                       |               |
| 42 C.F.R. §§ 414.1 - 414.68.....                          | 24            |
| 42 C.F.R. § 424.22(a)(1)(iii) .....                       | 24            |
| 42 C.F.R. § 424.24 .....                                  | 24            |
| 42 C.F.R. § 424.27(a)(3).....                             | 24            |
| 42 C.F.R. § 424.5(a)(1).....                              | 24            |
| 42 C.F.R. §§ 424.500 - 424.565.....                       | 24            |
| State Statutes  |               |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.6(c)(1).....              | 22            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| Illinois Home Services Program                  |           |
| 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3 .....                  | 23        |
| 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3(n) .....               | 5         |
| 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/7 .....                  | 23        |
| 20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405 et seq. ....           | 3         |
| 20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/3(f) .....             | 5, 20, 22 |
| Illinois Home Based Support Services Program    |           |
| 405 Ill. Comp. Stat. 80/2-1 et seq. ....        | 3         |
| 405 Ill. Comp. Stat. 80/2-6.....                | 4         |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118G, § 31(b).....          | 22        |
| Md. Code Ann. art. 5, §§ 5-595 et seq.....      | 23        |
| Md. Code Ann. art. 9, §§ 15-901 et seq.....     | 22        |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 8308(2)(C) ..... | 23        |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.862(3) .....               | 22        |
| N.M. Stat. § 50-4-33 .....                      | 23        |
| Or. Const. art. XV, § 11(f) .....               | 22        |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 410.612 .....                  | 22        |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 443.733 .....                  | 22        |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 657A.430.....                  | 23        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028 .....               | 23        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.029 .....               | 22        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270.....               | 22        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| Wis. Stat. §§ 111.02 et seq. ....            | 22, 23        |
| Wis. Stat. §§ 111.81 et seq. ....            | 22            |
| State Regulations                            |               |
| 59 Ill. Admin. Code §§ 117 et seq. ....      | 4             |
| 89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.10(c) ....         | 4             |
| 89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(b) ....         | 3             |
| 89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(p) ....         | 3             |
| 89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10 ....            | 4             |
| 89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10(c) ....         | 4             |
| 89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.20(b) ....         | 3             |
| 89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.50 ....            | 4             |
| 89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.40 ....            | 4             |
| State Executive Orders                       |               |
| Conn. Exec. Order 9 (21 Sept. 2011) ....     | 23            |
| Conn. Exec. Order 10 (21 Sept. 2011) ....    | 22            |
| Ill. Exec. Order 2003-08 (4 Mar. 2003) ....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Ill. Exec. Order 2009-15 (29 June 2009) .... | <i>passim</i> |
| Iowa Exec. Order 45 (16 Jan. 2006) ....      | 23            |
| Kan. Exec. Order 07-21 (18 July 2007) ....   | 23            |
| Minn. Exec. Order 11-31 (15 Nov. 2011) ....  | 23            |
| N.J. Exec. Order 23 (2 Aug. 2006) ....       | 23            |
| N.Y. Exec. Order No. 12 (11 May 2007) ....   | 23            |
| Pa. Exec. Order 2007-06 (14 June 2007) ....  | 23            |
| Pa. Exec. Order 2010-04 (14 Sept. 2010) .... | 22            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| MISCELLANEOUS  | Page    |
|--|---------|
| Illinois Public Act 93-204, 2003 Ill. Legis. Serv. 93-204 .....  | 2, 4, 5 |
| Interlocal Agreement between Mich. Dep't of Cmty. Serv. & Tri-County Aging Consortium (10 June 2004) .....   | 22      |
| Interlocal Agreement between Mich. Dep't of Human Serv. & Mott Cmty. College (27 July 2006).....   | 23      |
| Ohio House Bill 1, §§ 741.01-06 (17 July 2009).....  | 22, 23  |
| Janet O'Keefe et al, <i>Understanding Medicaid Home &amp; Community Services: A Primer</i> , U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Serv. (2010 ed., 29 Oct. 2010) (available at <a href="http://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/2010/primer10.pdf">http://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/2010/primer10.pdf</a> ) ..... | 3, 21   |
| Supreme Court Rule 29.6.....   | ii      |
